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FROM

EMPIRE 30ILS ROCH 4.28.1994 13:38 F.11

Huntingdon Empira 8olla Invaestigations. Ino,

Apparent Volatile Organics in Test Borings

Geotechnical Investigation, Bausch & Lomb Corporate Headquarters
November 25, 1992

RTA-92-52

If you wish to have analytic testing performed on these samples, Empire Soils
Investigations can have this work performed by our analytic laboratory, Huntingdon Analytic
Services. Analytic results will not be strictly valid because the samples were not chilled at
the time of sampling, but should give a reasonable indication of the nature and approximate
concentration of the subsiance(s). We suggest that one sample from each of the three
boreholes with PID readings be analyzed for Target Compund List (TCL) volatile and
semivolatile organics (EPA Method 8240/8270). Our standard turnaround (3 to 4 week)
price, per sample, is $735.00. Faster turnaround can be provided for a surcharge, which wxll

be quoted upon request.

For samples to strictly meet regulatory protocols, redrilling and resampling could be
performed at a short offset (approximately 3 to 5 feet) from the original borehole. If this
work is to be performed, we would also suggest that groundwaler monitoring wells be

installed.

We note that the PID readings were detected in fill or shallow native soil samples
under the fill. The fill is underlain by a less pervious glacial till, underlain by jointed,
permeable Lockport Dolomite bedrock, which was cored. The boreholes were backfilled with
auger cuttings, which will typically be morec permeable than surrounding native soils. This
potentially creates a migration pathway for contaminants. We request your authorization to

re-auger B-103, B-107, and B-111 and backflll them with cement grout at an added cost of
$10.00 per linear foot (total cost $ $32.00).

We do not consider PID readings to be a sufficient basis for regulatory rcporting.
However, we note that if analytic testing discloses contamination, it may be a legal
requirement that the current property owner report findings (o the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC). We recommend that Bausch &

Lomb review these rcquirements,

We will continue with our geot nical anall | yourdi ion yesterday. V
would also be prepared to provide technical assistance to Bausch & Lomb and project
consultants in your evaluations of how to proceed with these environmental concerns, if

requested.

Respectfully submitted,
EMPIRE SOILS INVESTIGATIONS, INC.

cﬁﬂ/v A Lo
lizabeth M. Dwyre, P.E.

Senior Geolechnical Engineer cc: Mr. Dan Dilorcto

Bausch & Lomb (mail)
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4.20.1994 13134 P, 2

Sramigs 53% Sumnut Powl Utive

Henneita. New Yorx 144G7
Oftice: (71613691860
Fax: (7181359-9351

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Date: December 31, 1992
To! L.aBella Assocfates, P.C.
300 State Street
Rocheater, NY 14614
Attention: Steve Campbell
Reference: Bausch & Lomb Corporate Headquarters
Rochaster, NY
Job No.: RTA-92-324 Gitent's Job No.:
We are sending you: Herawith Under Soparate Cover
Letter ngort : Subsurface Logs Invoica
Drawings Samples Test Results Sea Belaw
No. of
Copies Title or Description of Enciosures
1 Environmental Auaslytical Data for Refercpce Prodect
These Ara: X__ For Your Information X _ Per Your Request

Por the Request of:

F narks —
Sent Byr Respectfully submitied,
Y Mall EMPIRE SOILS INVEGTIGATIONS, ING.

.. Exprass Service

—_—. UPS

Hand Delivered

Copies to:

Elizabeth M. Dwyre, P.E.
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EMPIRE SOILS ROCH 4.208,1994 13:34

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL REPORT

REPORT NUMBER: 92-1801

PREPARED FOR!

EMPIRE SOILS INVESTIGATIONS, INC.
535 SUMMIT POINT DRIVE
ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14467

RE: RTA-92-52A; LABELLA ASSOCIATES

PREPARED BY:

HUNTINGDON ANALYTICAL SERVICES
DrvisioNn oF BMPIRE SQILS INVESTIGATIONS, INC.
P.O. Box 250
MIDDLEPORT, NEW YORK 14105
TELEPHONE: 716/735-3400; FAX: 716/735-3653

DECEMBER 17, 1992

PacGE |

Analviiesi

Laharatary

Analytical Services Division




FROM EMPIRE 35DILS ROCH 4.20.1994 13:35 P. 4

HUNTING..ON ANALYTICAL SERVICES
ELAP #10823
ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT

REPORT NUMBER: 92-1801
STATEMENT OF WORK PERFORMID

I HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE WORK WAS PERFORMED UNDER MY SUPERVISION ACCORDING
TO THE PROCEDURES QUTLINED BY THE ROLLOWING REFERENCES AND THAT THIS REPORT
PROVIDES A CORRECT AND FAITHFUL RECORD OF THE RESULTS OBTAINED.

- 40 CFR PART 136, "GUIDELINES ESTABLISHING TEST PROCEDURES FOR THE
ANALYSIS OF POLLUTANTS UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT", OCTOBER 26, 1984
(FEDERAL REGISTER) U. 5. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

- U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PRUTECTION AGENCY, "TEST METHODS OF EVALUATING
SOLID WASTE - PHYSICAL/CHEMICAL METHODS", OFFICE OF SOLID WASTE AND
EMERGENCY RESPONSE, SW-846, 2ND EDITION AND 3RD EDITION,

THIS REPORT CONTAINS ANALYTICAL DATA BASED ON OUR EXAMINATION OF THE SAMPLE(S)
PRESENTED TO US. THIS REPORT CONTAINS (BXCEPT WHERE EXPLICITLY STATED) A
COMPLETE ACCOUNT OF THE ANALYSES REQUESTED TO BE PERFORMED ON THE SAMPLE(S).
INFORMATION WHICH WAS NOT REQUESTED TO BE REPORTED IS NOT INCLUDED.

S o

- iR 17, 1992
ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY DIRECTOR

— TP AT LTAEND:
<DL ESS THAN DETECTION LIMIT
ND = NOT DETECTED
NA = NOT APPLICABLL
INP = INFORMATION NOT PROVIDED
MB = METHOD BLANK

Huntingdon —

Anafyticei Lavaratory

Analytical Services Division



- FROM ENPIRE 50ILS5 ROCH 4.20.1994 13:3S P. 5

. - HUNTINGDON AMALYTICAL LABORATORY
(ENVIRONMENTAL -, . . i S e
'EPA METHOD §240 . "% . . '

' VOLATILE QRGANTCE <
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION B.107 S METHOD
14-16.8' BLANK
HAS SAMPLE #921801 : o1 -
COMPOUND ROSULT RESULT DL
ug/kg ug/kg ‘ upkg
CHLOROMETHANE <10 <10 <10
DROMOMETHANE — ... e <10 «10 <10
° VINYIL, CHLORIDE o— <10 . <10 . <10
CIILOROLTIIAND . <10 «10 <1n
METHYLENE CHI.ORIDE 569 <50 <50
ACETONE 274 «10 <10
TRICIILOROILUOROMETHANE — ————... - <10 <10 <10
CARDON DISULTIDE ——— ——- - R <5.0 «5.0 S0
1,1.DICHLOROETIIENT «5.0 <50 <50
LIDICHLOROCTIIANDG . «5.0 «$.0 <50
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL) - - e ~50 <50 <40
CHLOROFORM C <%0 : <50 - 250
1,2-DICILOROCTHANE ———— . ... . cm ~5.0 <50 <50
2-BUTANONE <10 <10 <i6
1,1, TRICIILOROBTIIANE ———— -+ . 3.0 <590 ) <50
CARDON TETRACHLORIDE -~ se- s 4rm o mmeeoe— <50 <50 <50
VINYL ACCTATE —————. . 210 <10 <10
BROMODICILOROMETIRANE, ——————-o- <5.0 <50 «5.0
1,%-DICHLOROPROPANE -~ « i <59 <50 ‘ <50
«ls-1, *DICHLOROFPROIENT —_ <50 <50 <50
TRICHLOROCTIENT «<$.0 <5.0 <50
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ——m oot oo <50 <%0 <50
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE ——emers o <59 <50 =50
BENZENE e e 50 <54 <50
yaps-1,3-DICI LOROI'ROI'INE ——————— «<5.0 25.0- <50
2LHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER —— e romee— =20 <20 <20
DROMOT'ORM - - <50 5.0 5.0
&METHYL- 2PENTANONE ————— . <10 <10 «<10
2-HEXANONE - 210 <10 <10
TETRACHLOROQLTIMNG <5.0 <50 «5.0
1,1,2 CTIIAND ———————— <5.0 <50 <80
TOL —_— ~5.0 0 0
CHLORODENZENE <5.0 5.0 <50
DTIIVL DENZENE ————————— e ~5.0 <50 <50
STYRENE <30 <50 <50
XYLENE (TQTAL) ——— <50 <50 <50
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE <19 <10 <10
1,2-DICHLLONODENZENE - -==--.o [P <10 <10 <10
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE “10 <10 <10
DATE SAMPLED: 11-18-92 -
DATE RECENVTED: 12-02.92, -
DATE ANALYZED: 12-16-92 12-10-92

* SUSTECTLD LABORATORY BACKOROUND
NOTE: SAMPLE WAS ANALY2ED OUTSIDE OF RECOMMENDED HOLDING TIME.
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EMPIRE SOILS ROCH 4.20.1994 13:386 P, 7
BYIEUY WLHE IVERARYEER IS, il

sampler". The SPT N-value is the sum of the hammer blows required to drive the sampler for
the second and third 6-inch increments. Sample refusal is gencrally considered to be 100 blows

per G inches or less of sample penetration.

In nine of the test borings and three of the auger probes, rock was cored using an NQ-2
size core barrel, which prOdl-lCCS a rock core approximately 2 inches in diameter. Rock
classification is presented on the test boring logs in Appendix C and includes rock type, core
sample recovery and RQD, and information on weathering, bedding, and fracturing. Core
sample recovery is defined as the length of the core recovered expressed as a percentage of the
length of the core run. Rock Quality Designation (RQD) is a measure of the rock mass quality
and is defined as the total Iength of sound core pieces 4 inches or greater in length, also

expressed as a percentage of the length of the core run.

The time required for coring is aJso recorded on the boring logs, in minutes per foot..

Since rock coring was deliberately slowed to reduce bit wear and maximize core hole diameter

for Goodman Jack testing, rock coring time is not an indicator of rock quality for this project.

In six of the rock core holes, Goodman Jack tests (ASTM D 4971) were performed. The
Goodman Jack program was performed (o provide site-specific rock mass modulus of elasticity
data for use in sertlement analyses. The procedures and results of this field testing program are

discussed in a subscquent section of this report. Data from the Goodman Jack test program is

presented in Appendix E.

———

¥

Upon test boring completion, burcholes were checked for the presence and depth of free

water. Boreholes completed at the end of a working day were also checked for free water on

the moming following completion, to attempt to obtain stabilized water levels. These

observations are noted on the test bbring logs. The boreholes were then backfilled with auger

cuttings to ground surface. Surplus concrete cylinders were also used for backfill in upper

portions of some borings in existing paveimnent areas to prevent settling and creatlon of tripping

RTA-92-032 -9 - December 31, 1992
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Complete Analytical Results
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PARAD' ﬁ M 179 Lake Avenus Rochester, New York 14608 716-647-2630_FAX 716-647-3311
ENVIRONMENTAL

SERVICES, INC.
7 ' Volatile Aromatic Analysis Report For Soil
Client: Marcor : Sample Date: 12/03/93
Sample Tima: 3:45PM
Location: B & L Building Date Received: 12/03/93
Date Analyzed: 12/06/93
Fie ID: Tower South Wall Lab Sample No: 4328
Sample Type: Soil Lab Project No: GE1703
Client Job No: LeChase - B & L Bldg.
Me od: EPA Method 5030/8021
VOLATILE AROMATICS — RESULTS (ugig)
Bancene ND< 3.3
Ethylbenrane ND< 3.3
Toluene ND< 3.3
m,p - Xylane ND< 3.3
o  Xylens ND< 3.3
Isopropylbenzene 35
Propylbenzene 111
p-Isopropyltoluene 121
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzanc 147.4
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzens 29.6
n-Butylbenzene 12.2
sac-Butylbenzene 11.0
tert Butylbenzene 18.6
Naphthalane ND< 3,3
Data File: 507.D
ND den¢ No' yctad

APPROVED BY &4 )

Laborat yDireétor

GE17038 xLS NYS E.L.A.P. No. 10958



.P‘AR‘ADIGM
. ENVIRONMENTAL
S| VICES, INC.

Ct it
Location:

Field ID:
Sample Type:

Method:

Data File:

Marcor

KA i

179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 716-647-2530 FAX 716-647-3311

B & L Building

Tower South Wall

Soil

EPA Method 5030/8010

507.0

Volatile Halocarbon Analysis Report For Soll

Sample Date:
Sample Time:
Date Raceived:
Date Analyzed:
Lab Sample No:
Lab Project No:
Client Job No:

Brumodichloromethane
Bromomethane
Bromoform

Carbon tetrachloride
Chioroethane
Chloromethane
2-Chiaroathyl vinyl ether
Chiaroform
Dibromochloromethane
1,1-Dichlorarthane
1.2-Dichlornethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
wans-1,2-Dichlaraathone
1,2-Dichioroprapane
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Methylene chio
1.1.2,2-Tatrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichlarcathane
1,1,2-Trichloroathane
Trichloroethena

Vinyl Chloride

ND<
ND<
ND <
ND <
ND <
ND<
ND <
ND<
ND <
ND <
ND<
ND<
ND<
ND<
NO<
ND<
ND<
NI

ND<
ND<
ND<
ND<
ND<

[ _— — ___ ———
l VOLATILE HALOCARBONS .- RESULTS (uge)

a3
a3
33
33
33
3.3
3.3
3.3
3.3
33
33
33
a3
33
3.3
3.3
33

134.9
3.3
3.3
3.3
a3
33

APPROVED BY &%
Lab ory Director

GE1703A.XLS

12/03/93

3:45PM

12/03/93

12/06/93

4328

GE1703

LeChase - B & L Bldg.

NO denotas Not Det

NYS E.L.A.P. No. 10958
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Specific Chemical Compound Information
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=400 N Goodman Street PO Box 450 nooo
Rochester NY 14692-0450 Fa
James A. Goff

Staff Vice President
Corporate Administrative Services

January 10, 1994

Ms. Mary Jane Peachey
DY/A\

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation \OW
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation E OF THE OLYMPIC GAMES
6274 E. Avon-Lima Rd. R '
Avon, NY 14414 CE I VE D
RE: Bausch & Lomb World Headquarters Building Site AN 15 1992

Rochester, New York Nys DEPT oF “

CONSERy, T’fg}\\’{/RQNMENTA

Dear Ms. Peachey: SW/TCHBO A‘HRDEG/ON 8 L

Please find in the following a summary of the work to date at the above referenced location. A
Work Plan and Health and Safety Plan are enclosed as per your request at the December 23, 1993
meeting at City Hall. A site map with the exact location of contaminated soils encountered is also
enclosed.

The work thus far on the site to be occupied by the Bausch & Lomb World Headquarters
Building has been conducted in strict compliance with both the Work Plan and Health and Safety
Plan (HASP). Both of these documents were developed by MARCOR of New York, Inc. after
meeting on the site with Mr. Todd Caffoe of the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) and Mr. Edward Yurkstas of the Monroe County Department of
Health. MARCOR has been retained by L.eChase Construction Co. to oversee all environmental
management issues from developing a work plan and health and safety plan to on-site
implementation of each.

Based upon the initial results and the anticipated construction activities in areas possibly impacted

K c ints, the W k Planand ASPv e . C s with t]
documents, air monitoring has been utilized to provide both on-site worker and surroundi
community safety and to identify contaminated soils. The specific provisions of the Work Plan
and HASP were followed when excavation activities near the existing dry cleaners were
completed and when other site activities encountered contaminated soils in unanticipated
locations.

To date, in excess of 20,000 yd3 of soil has been excavated at the building site. Approximately 75
yd3 of this total has been segregated as contaminated based upon the on-site monitoring activities.
The segregated contaminated soil was staged on and covered by 8 mil thick polyethylene sheeting
pending completion of excavation activities, sample analysis and disposal arrangements. Each
bucket of soil (approximately 0.75 yd3/bucket) removed from the areas near the existing cleaners
(specifically the west and northwest sides of the future wintergarden location) was screened using
a Foxboro Century 128 organic vapor analyzer (OVA).



3

Ms. Mary Jane Peachey
Page 2
January 10, 1994

This instrument, equipped with a flame ionization detector, has at least a 100% Relative Response
Factor to the organic compounds of concern. This instrument has a detection limit of 0.2ppm.
Soils are segregated based on visible discoloration and/or an OVA value greater than 10ppm.

A composite sample of the excavated contaminated soil was obtained on December 16, 1993 to
satisfy disposal facility requirements. The 6 point composite sample was collected using sterile
gloves and sample scoops. Soil from each sample location was placed into a stainless steel
container and mixed thoroughly. The sample was submitted to Lozier Laboratories, Inc. for
analysis. The test results are anticipated in early January. The specific tests requested were
chosen to categorize the soil in a manner acceptable to landfills permitted to handle hazardous
wastes. Should the test results indicate that the soil does not meet the criteria of a hazardous
waste as defined by existing RCRA - Hazardous Waste Management (40 CFR Part 264)
regulations, the material will be disposed of as a non-hazardous waste in an appropriately RCRA
permitted facility.

As requested by Mr. Todd Caffoe of the NYSDEC, soil testing in accordance with NYSDEC
STARS Memo #1 will be completed. With the exception of the far north west portion of the site
all excavation has been completed.

The total volume of excavated contaminated soil is anticipated not to exceed 100 yd3 .

During excavation activities, an exclusion zone surrounding the work area was established with
caution tape. Air monitoring within the work area was completed to provide worker safety as
well as to screen soils. Periodic air monitoring outside of the exclusion zone was completed to
provide worker and community safety. A breathing zone action level of 1ppm total volatile
organics above background sustained for 10 seconds was established as the level to upgrade to
supplied air respiratory protection for workers within the exclusion zone. Within the exclusion

b hi ne yto 3 Hpm havel no | No detectable leve of -
contaminants have been noted outside the exclusion zone. Workers within the exclusion zone
have been required to wear respiratory protection on two occasions.

With the consent of Mr. Todd Caffoe of the NYSDEC, only contaminated soils encountered
during planned construction activities were removed and excavated: veins or pockets of
contamination were not over-excavated unless they lay below building support structures. Thus,
contaminated soils beneath footers were over-excavated to the deepest vertical extent possible.
During the wintergarden west wall footer installation, the planned excavation depth was 8 feet
below grade. Contaminated soil in this area were over-excavated to the excavator digging depth
limit (22 feet). Eight mil thick polyethylene sheeting was placed in the base of the excavation as a
vapor barrier. Concrete was then poured on top of the plastic sheeting up to the desired level.

In addition to the footers, Bausch & Lomb has decided to place an 8 mil thick polyethylene liner
under the entire slab of the wintergarden. This strategy was discussed during the recent
DEC/Bausch & Lomb/City of Rochester meeting held in Rochester City Hall.















